

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

ANNE HARDING, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COUNTY OF DALLAS, TEXAS, et al.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

C.A. NO. 3:15-CV-00131-D

DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Standard of Review. 1

II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Suffer No Injury, and Any Purported Injury is Not Redressable. 1

III. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Section 2 Claim (Count I)... 3

A. Plaintiffs Offer No Evidence Showing Dallas County Anglos Are Politically Cohesive, and thus Fail *Gingles* Prong 2. 3

B. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment Because the Undisputed Evidence Proves that Politics, Not Race, Drives Anglo Voting Behavior. 7

C. The Undisputed Evidence Precludes a Finding that the Totality of the Circumstances Warrant Section 2 Relief. 10

IV. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim (Count II). 15

A. Defendants Do Not Even Contest Summary Judgment on Intentional Vote Dilution... 15

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled a *Shaw*-Type Racial Gerrymandering Claim. 16

C. Even if Plaintiffs Had Pled a *Shaw* Claim, Defendants Would Be Entitled to Summary Judgment. 21

V. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Count III of Plaintiffs’ Complaint.... 25

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amazon Tours, Inc. v. Quest Global Angling Adventures LLC,
2004 WL 1788078 (N.D. Tex. June 2004) 18

Andert v. Brewley,
998 F.2d 1014, No. 92-1467, 1993 WL 277199 (5th Cir. July 21, 1993) 21

Badon v. R J R Nabisco Inc.,
224 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 1, 3

Baker v. Great Northern Energy, Inc.,
64 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2014) 17

Bell v. Dallas County,
2011 WL 3874904 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2011) 17

Bookman v. Shubzda,
945 F. Supp. 999 (N.D. Tex. 1996)..... 3, 15

Engstrom v. First National Bank of Eagle Lake,
47 F.3d 1459 (5th Cir. 1995) 1

Evenwel v. Abbott,
136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) 14

Fairley v. Hattiesburg,
584 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 11, 14

Herster v. Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University,
221 F. Supp. 3d 791 (M.D. La. 2016) 12

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994) 11, 13

League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (*en banc*)..... 7, 8, 13

Little v. Liquid Air Corp.,
37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994) 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 1, 2

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006) 5

Magee v. Life Insurance Co. of North America,
261 F. Supp. 2d 738 (S.D. Tex. 2003) 11, 15

McMillan v. Escambia County,
748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 12

Pasco ex rel. Pasco v. Knoblauch,
566 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 8

Perez v. Abbott, ___ F.3d ___,
2017 WL 3495922 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 2017),
stayed pending appeal, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2017 WL 4014835 (U.S. Sept. 12, 2017) (Mem.) 5

Perez v. Abbott,
250 F. Supp. 3d 123 (W.D. Tex. 2017)..... 21

Perez v. Abbott,
253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017)..... 12, 19

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 1, 9

Reilly v. TXU Corp.,
230 F.R.D. 486, 490-91 (N.D. Tex. 2005) 23

Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch,
586 F.3d 1019 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 13

Smith v. Johnson,
440 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 7

Snider v. N.H. Ins. Co.,
No. 14-2132, 2016 WL 3278695 (E.D. La. June 15, 2016) 21

Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. APCC Services, Inc.,
554 U.S. 269 (2008) 1

Terry Graham, Jr. v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit,
2017 WL 6621576 (Dec. 2017) 3, 15

Topalian v. Ehrman,
954 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 3, 4, 8, 10, 15

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995) 2

Westwego Citizens for Better Government v. City of Westwego,
946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991) 11

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(b) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(e) 23
